Written by Warren Mass on January 5, 2018

## Washington State Sues Motel 6 for Cooperating with ICE Agents

An official release posted by the Washington State attorney general's office on January 3 stated that Attorney General Bob Ferguson had just announced a lawsuit against national hotel chain Motel 6 "for voluntarily providing guest lists to agents of U.S. **Immigration and Customs Enforcement** (ICE) on a routine basis for at least two years."

The statement noted that the attorney general's office began to investigate Motel 6 locations in Washington after it was reported in the national news that two Motel 6 locations in Arizona had voluntarily been providing guests' registration information to ICE and that the motel chain admitted that at least six of its Washington state locations had shared such information of its guests with ICE.

The statement noted that this cooperation between Motel 6 and ICE "[led] to significant consequences including the detention of at least six individuals."

Assuming that ICE would not detain individuals unless they were in violation of U.S. immigration laws, it would appear that the Motel 6 employees were only performing their civic duties by cooperating with federal law enforcement officers. However, the state attorney general's office sees things differently. The lawsuit states:

On a number of occasions, ICE agents arrested or otherwise detained guests after reviewing Motel 6's guest registry information. Motel 6's actions of providing confidential information regarding its guests violates the Washington Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86 ("CPA"), and the Washington Law Against Discrimination, RCW 49.60 ("WLAD"). The State of Washington brings this action to obtain a declaration that Motel 6 violates state law and to seek injunctive and other equitable relief for Motel 6's actions.

Additionally, noted the attorney general's statement, Ferguson asserts that Motel 6 knew that ICE used its guest lists to target customers based on national origin, including customers with Latino-sounding names. Although the attorney general offered no proof that Motel 6, itself, discriminated against customers with "Latino-sounding names," he asserts that "Motel 6's actions constituted discrimination against these individuals based on their national origin, a violation of the Washington Law Against Discrimination."

If the motel employees had selectively gone through its guest lists and turned over to ICE only the names of guests that were "Latino-sounding," then perhaps discrimination might be charged. However,









Written by <u>Warren Mass</u> on January 5, 2018



the description of the motel receptionists' actions in the lawsuit does not indicate that was the case. It said:

ICE's usual practice was to come to Motel 6's reception desk and request the guest list from the receptionist. The receptionist would print out the guest list and give it to the ICE agent, along with a "law enforcement acknowledgment form" for the agent to sign, acknowledging receipt of the guest list. The ICE agent would review the guest list and identify individuals of interest to ICE. Motel 6 staff observed ICE identify guests of interest to ICE, including by circling guests with Latino-sounding names.

On a number of occasions after reviewing the guest list, ICE agents arrested or detained Motel 6 guests.

Again, it was not the motel employees who allegedly singled out names by ethnicity, if the lawsuit's description is to be believed. It was the ICE agents, the statement maintains. Furthermore, if the description of the activities is accurate, they appear to be very sloppy law enforcement procedures for federal agents. Why would they circle names on the list in full view of the motel receptionists, instead of doing so privately?

The lawsuit asserts that "Motel 6 knew that ICE used the guest lists to target guests based on their national origin." If the above statement were made in a court of law, it might easily be objected to by the opposing counsel on the grounds that it "assumes facts not in evidence" because it assumes something as true for which no evidence has been shown. There is no evidence presented to prove what Motel 6 employees knew or did not know.

"Motel 6's actions are disturbing and they are unlawful," Ferguson said.

The lawsuit, State of *Washington v Motel 6*, was filed in King County Superior Court. Not surprisingly, King County is one of several in Washington that has passed a sanctuary ordinance (2013-0285). The ordinance, which was passed in 2013, prohibits law enforcement officials in the county from honoring ICE detainer requests. Instead of processing all "ICE holds," King County only submits to ICE's voluntary detainer requests if an individual has a serious or violent felony conviction.

Seattle, which is the county seat of King County, has been a sanctuary city since 2003, when it passed an ordinance barring "police officers from inquiring into a person's immigration status without reasonable suspicion that the person has been previously deported and has committed a felony." After Donald Trump was elected president in November 2016, Mayor Ed Murray announced to a crowd at City Hall that Seattle would remain a sanctuary city despite Trump's proposal to end federal funding to all sanctuary cities.

As we reported last March, the city of Seattle filed a lawsuit in U.S. <u>District Court</u> on March 29 in response to President Trump's January 25 executive order directing that jurisdictions that fail to comply with federal immigration law will not receive federal funds.

We observed that the lawsuit was filed just two days after Attorney General Jeff Sessions — in a White House press briefing — urged states and local jurisdictions to comply with federal immigration laws and that failure to remedy violations of those laws could result in the withholding of federal grants. By filing the lawsuit Murray signaled that he intended to go to battle with the Trump administration over this issue.

Washington State's lawsuit against Motel 6 is a novel approach, however. Since sanctuary laws do not

# **New American**

#### Written by <mark>Warren Mass</mark> on January 5, 2018

apply to private citizens or corporations, they should be able to exercise their own judgment in deciding whether or not to cooperate with federal immigration officials. The important issue, as far as protecting the privacy rights of Americans who are not illegal aliens is concerned, is that any cooperation that an individual or a company extends to ICE or other federal agencies is voluntary and not the result of direct or implicit coercion. If the ownership of Motel 6 thinks it is in their interests as good citizens to cooperate with ICE, they should be free from legal harassment from the state of Washington. However, if they do not believe that cooperating with ICE is in the interests of either the company or their customers, then they should be equally free to decline.

Because "sanctuary city" rules don't apply to private companies, Ferguson had to come up with his anticonsumer protection and discrimination charges against Motel 6 to justify the lawsuit. It is possible that Ferguson thinks that Motel 6 will be an easier adversary to battle against than the federal government. It would be an interesting development if the Trump administration would file an amicus brief in support of the motel chain.

Photo: AP Images

**Related articles:** Judicial Assault on Trump Admin. Immigration Actions Continues ICE Acting Director: California Sanctuary State Law Will Force "At-large" Arrests Governor Brown Signs Bill to Make California a Sanctuary State California Advances Bills to Become Sanctuary State Miami-Dade Ends Sanctuary City Policies and Gains Federal Funding California Sues DOJ Over Sanctuary City Policy Judge: DOJ Can't Withhold Money From Sanctuary Cities Denver Becomes the Latest "Sanctuary City" Trump, Sessions Increase Pressure on Sanctuary Cities Sanctuary Cities: an Invitation for Criminals Texas: Gov. Abbott Bans Funds for Sanctuary Cities; Senate Bill to Demand Compliance with ICE Judge Blocks "Sanctuary Cities" Defunding Order; Trump May Take Case to Supreme Court Seattle Files Suit Against Trump Admin. to Preserve Sanctuary City Status San Francisco Sues Trump to Stop Executive Order About Sanctuary Cities Illegal Alien Sues San Francisco for Violating Sanctuary City Law "Sanctuary Cities" Make a Mockery of Our Laws DHS Issues Report Listing Jurisdictions Failing to Cooperate With ICE Detainers





#### Subscribe to the New American

Get exclusive digital access to the most informative, non-partisan truthful news source for patriotic Americans!

Discover a refreshing blend of time-honored values, principles and insightful perspectives within the pages of "The New American" magazine. Delve into a world where tradition is the foundation, and exploration knows no bounds.

From politics and finance to foreign affairs, environment, culture, and technology, we bring you an unparalleled array of topics that matter most.



### Subscribe

#### What's Included?

24 Issues Per Year Optional Print Edition Digital Edition Access Exclusive Subscriber Content Audio provided for all articles Unlimited access to past issues Coming Soon! Ad FREE 60-Day money back guarantee! Cancel anytime.